

Our ref: Sancrox Quarry Expansion Project (SSD-7293)

Ms Belinda Pignone Environmental Planning and Compliance Coordinator Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd Level 18, 2-12 Macquarie Street Paramatta, NSW, 2150

22/03/2022

Subject: Request for Additional Information

Dear Ms Pignone

The Department is continuing to progress its assessment of the Sancrox Quarry Expansion Project (SSD-7293).

After careful consideration, the Department is requesting that you provide additional information that effectively addresses the issues identified in **Attachment A**.

You are requested to provide the information, or notification that the information will not be provided, to the Department by 18 April 2022. If you cannot meet this deadline or do not intend to provide the additional information, please advise the department via the NSW planning portal.

If you have any enquiries, please contact Jarrod Blane on 02 8275 1831 or jarrod.blane@dpie.nsw.gov.au.

Yours sincerely,

Ywans

Jessie Evans Director, Resource Assessments Resource Assessments

Enclosed/Attached: Attachment A



Attachment A

Crown land

Section 1.6 of the RtS states that Hanson propose to purchase the Crown road that traverses Lot 2 DP574308. The Department understands that Hanson propose to complete this purchase post-approval.

Under section 49 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000* (EP&A Regulation), a State Significant Development application that is proposed on Crown land must be accompanied by evidence that the owner of the land has consented to the application.

The Department notes that the owner of this land is the Crown and that the Department of Planning and Environment – Crown Lands has the authority to grant Minister's consent as landowner under the *Crown Land Management Act 2016.*

The Department requests that you provide evidence of landowner's consent for Lot 2 DP574308. The Department is unable to determine the application until such evidence has been provided.